## **RESOLUTION NUMBER** <u>129-21</u>

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A GRANT APPLICATION WITH THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY FOR THE AFRICAN AMERICAN CULTURAL AND HISTORICAL GRANTS PROGRAM AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** the City of Riviera Beach wishes to improve the condition of its facilities; and

**WHEREAS**, the United States Treasury Department is offering grant opportunities for such improvements; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Riviera Beach Parks Master Plan has identified through the needs assessment process residents' desire to have upgraded and improved facilities.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA THAT:

**SECTION 1**. That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute the grant application with the United States Treasury for the African American Cultural and Historic facilities grant program.

**SECTION 2.** That this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval by the City Council.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS \_\_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_, 2021

**APPROVED:** 

RESOLUTION NUMBER <u>129-21</u> PAGE 2 OF 2

RONNIE L. FELDER MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY, CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK SHIRLEY D. LANIER CHAIRPERSON

KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON CHAIR PRO TEM

TRADRICK MCCOY COUNCILPERSON

JULIA A. BOTEL, Ed.D COUNCILPERSON

## DOUGLAS A. LAWSON COUNCILPERSON

REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

SECONDED BY: DAWN S. WYNN, CITY ATTORNEY

Т. МССОУ:

MOTIONED BY:

\_\_\_\_\_

DATE: \_\_\_\_\_

K. MILLER-ANDERSON:

S. LANIER:

J. BOTEL: \_\_\_\_

D. LAWSON: